

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 166813

v

Court of Appeals No. 352569

JOHN ANTONIO POOLE,

Wayne Circuit Court No. 02-000893-FC

Defendant-Appellee.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN,
JUVENILE LAW CENTER, AND THE SENTENCING PROJECT**

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Bonsitu Kitaba-Gaviglio (P78822)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Marsha L. Levick
Riya Saha Shah
Andrew R. Keats
Juvenile Law Center
1800 JFK Blvd., Ste. 1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 625-0551

Elizabeth Komar
Becky Feldman
The Sentencing Project
1150 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 601
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 628-0871

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND AND QUESTION PRESENTED 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. *Parks*, like *Miller*, recognized a substantive new rule of constitutional law. 3

 II. *Parks*, as a substantive new rule, is retroactive under Michigan law. 6

 A. *Parks* is substantive under state constitutional law. 7

 B. The *Linkletter-Hampton* test also requires retroactivity. 8

 1. *People v Carp* carries no precedential weight or persuasive authority regarding state-law retroactivity. 9

 2. Applying the three *Linkletter-Hampton* factors to *Parks*, this Court should give *Parks* retroactive effect. 11

CONCLUSION 15

WORD-COUNT STATEMENT 17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baxtrom v Herold</i> , 383 US 107; 86 S Ct 760; 15 L Ed 2d 620 (1966)	14
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex v Cleburne Living Ctr</i> , 473 US 432; 105 S Ct 3249; 87 L Ed 2d 313 (1985).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v Mattis</i> , 493 Mass 216; 224 NE3d 410 (2024).....	15
<i>Cooley v Kasich</i> , 801 F Supp 2d 623 (SD Ohio, 2011)	15
<i>Doe v Austin</i> , 848 F2d 1386 (CA 6, 1988).....	14
<i>Edwards v Vannoy</i> , 593 US 255; 141 S Ct 1547; 209 L Ed 2d 651 (2021)	3
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48; 130 S Ct 2011; 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010).....	14
<i>Hill v Snyder</i> , 900 F3d 260 (CA 6, 2018)	1
<i>In re Monschke</i> , 197 Wash 2d 305; 482 P3d 276 (2021)	15
<i>Linkletter v Walker</i> , 381 US 618; 85 S Ct 1731; 14 L Ed 2d 601 (1965)	7
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460; 132 S Ct 2455; 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012).....	2, 12, 14
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 577 US 190; 136 S Ct 718; 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016).....	passim
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2014), vacated 577 US 1186 (2016).....	2, 10, 12
<i>People v Gay</i> , 407 Mich 681; 289 NW2d 651 (1980)	9
<i>People v Hampton</i> , 384 Mich 669; 187 NW2d 404 (1971).....	7
<i>People v Maxson</i> , 482 Mich 385; 759 NW2d 817 (2008)	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>People v Parks</i> , 510 Mich 225; 987 NW2d 161 (2022)	passim
<i>People v Poole</i> , __ Mich App __; __ NW3d __ (2024) (Docket No. 352569).....	7, 9
<i>People v Stovall</i> , 510 Mich 301; 987 NW2d 85 (2022).....	1, 14
<i>People v Taylor</i> , 510 Mich 112; 987 NW2d 132 (2022).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Sawyer v Smith</i> , 497 US 227; 110 S Ct 2822; 111 L Ed 2d 193 (1990).....	9
<i>Schriro v Summerlin</i> , 542 US 348; 124 S Ct 2519; 159 L Ed 2d 442 (2004).....	passim
<i>Teague v Lane</i> , 489 US 288; 109 S Ct 1060; 103 L Ed 2d 334 (1989).....	3
<i>Toye v State</i> , 133 So 3d 540 (Fla App, 2014).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 16.....	2
US Const, Am VIII	2

Statutes

MCL 769.25 5

Rules

MCR 7.312..... 1

Other Authorities

Buskey & Korobkin, *Elevating Substance Over Procedure: The Retroactivity of Miller v. Alabama under Teague v. Lane*, 18 CUNY L Rev 21 (2014) 4

Pluta, *Appeals Court Says 18-Year-Olds Automatically Sentenced to Life Without Parole Will Get New Hearings*, Michigan Public (January 18, 2024)..... 13
